sections and 25 ward administrators (Vihiga County Staffing Statistics Report, 2013). This study 

targeted all the 25 ward administrators, 359 section heads and eight (8) members of public service 

board. Accordingly, the target population of the study was three hundred and ninety two (392). 

This study adopted Yamane (1967; cited in Israel, 2013) formula to calculate the sample size of 

participants (heads of sections and ward administrators) to obtain 204 respondents. The study used 

a closed ended questionnaire, and the questionnaire was intended to solicit responses relating to